

ORDER

Persued the case record. Summons of the accused returned unserved. Report of summons to that efect is on record. Matter is kept In special drive. Learned APP/ Complainant has not taken steps to secure the presence of accused in the Court. It is palpable from record that State is not keen to secure presence of accused in Court seems very bleak. In the given set of circumstances, there is no point to keep this stale and inefective matter on the docket of this Court. Hence, in order to avoid docket explosion, I pass the following order.

Order

1. Complaint is dismissed vide section 256 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.
2. Accused is acquitted.
3. Seized document, if any, be returned to the issuing authority.

Nagpur.

-Sd-
JMFC (M.V.) Court
Nagpur