

SC 208/2019
STATE Vs. CHANAN KAUR AND OTHERS
FIR No. 203/2016 (Sagarpur)

07.11.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. A.K. Sheoran, Ld. Counsel for accused persons
through VC.
Accused Sumiti Kaur and Chanan Kaur are absent.
Accused Harjeet Singh is already discharged vide
order dated 08.12.2021.

The NBWs issued against accused Sumiti Kaur and Chanan Kaur received back un-served with the report that inspite of best efforts, the accused persons could not be traced and they had left the said address around two-three months back.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Chanan Kaur that the accused is bed-ridden and that is why she could not appear before this Court.

It is further submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Sumiti Kaur that owing to some personal exigency, she had to travel outside Delhi and that is why she could not appear before this Court.

Perusal of the record reflects that the conduct of the accused persons have remain unsatisfactory throughout the trial. The Ld. Predecessor of this Court, issued NBWs against accused Sumiti Kaur on 14.10.2019 and thereafter NBWs were issued against both accused Chanan Kaur and Sumiti Kaur on 14.11.2022, 28.11.2023, 24.09.2024, 27.05.2025 and 09.09.2025. It seems that the accused persons are deliberately avoiding the execution of warrants against them and are absconding.

Let process u/s 84 BNSS, 2023 be issued against abovesaid accused persons. IO is directed to ensure that written proclamation is executed at least 30 days prior from the date fixed for appearance of the **accused/accused persons** before this Court. Proclamation shall be published as follows:

- (i) it shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of the town or village in which such person ordinarily resides or to some conspicuous place of such town or village;
- (ii) a copy of the said proclamation shall be affixed to some conspicuous part of the Court house;
- (iii) copy of this proclamation be also published in two daily newspapers, English and local vernacular circulating in the place in which such person ordinarily resides.
- (iv) it shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of town/village in which accused used to ordinarily reside.

List for appearance of accused/FP on **14.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
07.11.2025